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3773 DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU: 

 

Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether Government has increased budgetary allocation to the Centrally sponsored 

rural development schemes MGNREGA, PMAY(G), DAY-NRLM, PMGSY, NSAP, 

DDUGKY,SAGY, SPMRM, Mission ANTYODAYA implemented in Tamil Nadu and if 

so, the details thereof; 

(b)   the funds allocated in the last five years, year-wise, Scheme-wise; and 

(c)   the total number of beneficiaries got support from the Rural Livelihood programs in Tamil 

Nadu in the last five years? 

 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

 

 

(a) & (b)   Ministry of Rural Development is implementing  a number of schemes for rural areas 

of the country including Tamil Nadu viz., Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment 

Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan 

Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural 

Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhayay – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana 

(DDU-GKY), Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes (RSETIs), National Social 

Assistance Programme (NSAP), Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) to bring 

about overall development of rural areas. These schemes have been framed to deliver basic 

amenities and facilities like providing pucca house, all weather road connectivity, strengthening 

of livelihood opportunities, providing minimum guaranteed rural employment, promoting self-

employment, skilling of rural youths in various useful trades and entrepreneurship qualities, 

infrastructure development and provision of social assistance. 

 

 



 The Scheme-wise funds allocated/ released to the State of Tamil Nadu under various rural 

development schemes during last five years are as under: 

  

 

                                                                                                                              (Rs. in crore) 

Schemes 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

MGNREGA 5831.66 4882.86 5559.69 8788.81 9638.13 

PMAY-G 848.48 502.79 487.52 78.62 928.93 

DAY-NRLM 94.20 130.95 180.75 203.84 381.48 

PMGSY 636.39 619.14 308.46 265.38 440.00 

NSAP 632.19 636.11 578.09 327.21 841.92 

DDU-GKY 0.00 52.91 76.98 50.79 0.00 

SPMRM 44.25 16.20 16.20 28.80 36.19 

  

Under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY), implementation of activities are done in GPs 

which are identified by the Hon'ble Members of Parliament and works are undertaken through 

convergence with existing central and state government schemes. There is no separate fund 

under SAGY. 

  

Mission Antyodaya (MA) Survey is a convergence and accountability framework aiming to 

bring optimum use and management of resources allocated by 27 Ministries/ Department of the 

Government of India under various programmes for the development of rural areas, without 

allocation of budget of its own. 

  

 

(c): The total number of household mobilized into Self Help Groups (SHGs) in the State of 

Tamil Nadu during the last five years are as under: 

  

   2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

No. of Household 

Mobilized into SHGs  

175847 199744 140769 254393 174307 

 

***** 


